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It is ~otified that upon the 1st March, 19i6, the Speaker certified the following 
Act whIch had been passed hy ParI i ament and presented to him for his Certi ficate:-

No. 2 of 1976 Evidence (Conlfidentia1 Infonnation) 
Act, 1976 

", 'Dated this first day of March, 19 7 6. 

G.N. No. 53/1976 

C. SIMlN, 
NCLERK OF PARLIAMENT. 

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1961-1975 

PROVISION OF A TEMPORARY OFFICE 

-The following temporary office is provi<;led in accordance with the requirelnents 
of Section 16(1) of the PuQlic Service Act 1961-1975; . 

Office Department Salary Range No. of Positions 

One Financial Clerk Air Nauru Finance $3,405-$3,70S 

Dated this 19th day of February, 1976. 

S. GILLETT, 

~ G.N. No. 54/1976 
PUBLIC SERvICE COMMISSIONER .. 

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1961-1971 

SECTION 20 - PROMOTION OF OFFICERS 

The provisional promotion of the following officer is notified. 

Name ProJll()ted From 

Romeo Celeste Addi Driver $2912 3112 (A] 
Works Depar~nt • 

Promoted To 

Clerk Grade II $3312-3462(A) 
Island Development & Industry 

Any officer of the Public Service may appeal against the above promotion as 
provided under Section 25 of the Public Service Act. Appeals should be based 
on one or other of the grounds set out in Section 2S (2) and should be lodged 
in writing, stating the grounds of appeal, with the Public Service Commissioner 
within seven days after the date of this gazette. 

Dated this 4th day of March, 1976. 
S. GILLEIT~. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIONER. 
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No. 12 10th March, 1976 Nauru 
G.~. ~o. 55/1976 

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1961-1971 

NOTICE OF APPOINTMENTS ON PROBATION 

IT IS NOTIFIED for general information that under the provisions of Section 19 
of the Public Service Act 1961-1971, the following appointments shall be 
probationary until confirmation or otherwise. 

Name 
John Levi Jeremiah 
Stryker Solomon 
Jim Tarzan Motiti 
Rubin Tsitsi 
Preston Itaia 

DEPAR'IMENT OF ISLAND DEVELOPMENT & rf\1JUSTRY 

Office 
Radio Officer in Training 
Radio Officer in Training 
Radio Officer in Training 
Radio Officer in Training 
Radio Officer in Training 

Salary 
$2912-3312 (A) 
$2912- 3312 (A) 
$2912-3312 CA) 
$2912- 3312 (A) 
$2912-3312 CA) 

Dated this 4th day of Harch, 1976. 

S. GILLETT, 
PUBLIC SERVICE CCM>IISSIONER. 

G.N. No. 56/1976 

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1961-1971 

PUBLIC SERVICE OF NAURU 

VACM'4Ci 

Applications are invited from persons within and outside the Public Service for 
the following position: 

POSITION: 

SALARY: 

DillIES: 

QUALIFICATIONS : 

DEPAR1MENf OF ISLAND DEVELOPMENf & INDUSTRY 

DIRECTORATE OF LANDS & SURVEY 

Labourer C4 positions) 

$2812-$2932 CA) 
Under the direction of the Senior Chainman to clear bush for 
survey lines, to assist in boundary marking and to assist 
generally as required. 
Applicants must be robust, reliable, of sober habits and 
willing to work hard out doors. 

Applications should be in writing stating name, age and experience and be lodged 
with the Chief Secretary on or before 4.30 p.m. 12th March, 1976. 

Dated this 3rd day of ~1arch, 1976. 
S. GILLETT, 

.,......,~..-::---".,,,..,.,."""' ____________ PUBLIC SERVICE C(l;1MISSlONER. 
G.N. No. 57/1976 

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1961-1971 

PUBLIC SERVICE OF NAURU 

VACM'4Ci 

Applications are invited from persons within and outside the Public 
Service for the following position: 

POSITION: 
SALARY: 

DlITIES: 

DIRECTORATE OF lA'IDS & SURVEY 

Dlainman. 

$2,962 - $3,192 CA) 
Under the direction of the Senior Chainman to assist in 
carrying out surveys. Duties,will inc~ude ~lea~ing, 
measuring and marking bcrJndarles, settIng SIghtIng 
targets for angle measurement, assistin¥ with levelling 
surveys and assisting generally as requIred. 

icants·should have a reasonable maths level,'must be robust 
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No. 12 10th March, 1976 Nauru 
G.N. No. 57/1976 (cont'd). 

Applications should be in I';riting stating age, name and experience 
and be lodged with the O:tief Secretary on or before 4.30 p.m. on Friday 26th 
March, 1976. . 

Dated this 3rd day of March, 1976. 

S. GILLETI', 
PUBLIC SERVICE CM1ISSIONER. 

G.N. No. 58/1976 

SUPREME COURT Land Appeals Nos. 5, 7, la, 12 Q 14 
of 1973. OF NAURU 

Etto Aingirnea and Others, 
v 

Bertha Agoko and Others, 

Bertha Agoko, 
v 

Etto Aingirnea and Others, 

Eibaoeda Scotty, 
v 

Bertha Agoko and Others, 

Eimankomwi Alik1ik, 
v 

Etto .4ingimea and Others, 

tkilka Denitage and Others, 
v 

Bertha Agoko and Others, 

Appellants 

Respondents 

Appellant 

Respondents 

Appellant 

Respondents 

Appellant 

respondents 

Appellants 

Respondents 

Against determination of the Nauru Lands COImni ttee published in 
Gazette No. 5 of 1973 concerning an area of phosphate land on the border of 
Anibare and Uaboe Districts comprising eight portions, namely, 

1. Atabio, portion no. 337; 
2. I j UI\lokoe, portion no. 334; 
3. IjUlvokoe, portion no. 231; 
4. Atabio, portion no. 338; 
5. Atabio, portion no. 339; 
6. Idonga, portion no. 340; 
7. IjUIVokoe, portion no. 230; 
8. IjUIVokoe. portion no. 336; 

Judgement. The 9th day of AUgu5t, 1973. 

Hr. Justice L R. Thompson, O:tief Justice. 
Appeals Nos. 5, 7 and 12 dismissed. 
Appeals Nos. 10 and .14 allowed to the extent as follo\lls: 

That the following portions must be included in the land in issue:-

1. Atabio, (nol; portion 340) owned as shOhn in respect of portion n;:J. 
337 in that Gazette; 

2. Atabio,(now portion 339) owned as shown in respect of portion no. 
338 in that Gazette; 

3. Atabio, (no\ll portion 337) owned as shown in respect of portion no. 
339 in that Gazette; 

4. Ijuwokoe,(nO\ll portion 231 ) owned as shown in respect of portion no. 
334 in that Gazette; 

5. Ijuwokoe,(nO\ll porti0n 230) owned as shown"in respect of portion no. 
231 in that Gazette; 

6. IjUIVokoe, (nO\ll portion 334) 
230 in that Gazette; . 

Ohned as shown in respect of portion no. 

7. IjUIVokoe, (nO\ll portion 336) owned as shown in respect of portion no. 
336 in that Gazette; 
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No. 12 
G.N. No. 58/1976 (cont'd). 

10th March, 1976 Nauru 

8. Idonga. (now portion 342) owned as shown in respect of portion no. 
336 in that Gazette; 

9. Idonga, .(now. portion 338) 
and as to Mi 1ka Deni tage 

Lilac Japhet 

owned as 
1/14 
1/14 
1/14 
1/14 
1/14 

to one· half share by Heinrich 

(Lilac T'ee) 
(Eamwemwe T' ee) 

Enna Gadabu 
Eamwemwe Bernicke 
Adimim Deduna 
Dorodeab Deduna 
Renzo Paul 
Ron Eobob 
Rotiouda 
Linke 

1/14 
1/42 
1/42 
1/84 
1/84 

10. Mockin now portion 341 owned by Eibaoeda Scotty and the persons 
named in Gazette No. 52 of 1973 as joint Oh~ers with her, or 
their successors. 
(The identity of the successors, if any persons has died, has 
not been established in these proceedings.) 

The boundaries of these portions and their respective sizes are 
unascertainable. The whole of the land to be divided into 10 equal portions 
with out regard for the position of walls. The portion Mackin to adjoin 
Heinrich's portion (No. 126) of that same name; 

the portions Atabio to adjoin one another and be located adjacent to 
the portions of that name to the south and east of the land in issue; as far 
as possible 

portions named Ijuwokoe to adjoin one another and to be located 
adjacent to the portion of that name, No. 229, to the north of the land in issue, 
as far as possible; . 

the two portions named Idonga are to adjoin one another. 

Determinations published in Gazette No. 5 of 1973 relating to the 
eight portions set aside and ordered that the re-apportionment be as set out 
above. 
Directed. Plan showing division of the land into ten equal portions be prepared 
by the Director of Lands and Surveys and submitted to the Registrar for approval. 

The allocation of individual portions within groups of portions of the same name 
is then to be made by the Registrar drawing lots in the presence of the Director 
of Lands and Surveys and a member of the Nauru Lands CorrIni ttee (other than Mr. 
Agoko). The details are then ~o be published in the Gazette. 
M'D WHEREAS on the 30th August, 1973 the plan required by the above judgement 
was sUbmitted to and approved by the Rogistrar of the Supreme Court (see page 9 
for plan). 
AND llHEREAS on the 30th August,1973 the allocation of individual portions with­
in groups of portions of the same name was made by the Registrar of the Supreme 
Court by drawing lots in the presence of the Direc"tor of Lands and Surveys and 
a member of the Nauru Lands CorrInittee and the details of the drawing of lots 
were as fo110ws:-

Atabio 337 

Atabio 340 

Atabio 339 

Eimoudout J. Harris 
Eidorubocla Tamakin (LTD) 
Dipwaren Dowabobo 
Deternauw Dowabobo 
Randerok Dowabobo 
Ijibawo Dowahobo 
Erobudo Dobodobo 
Bertha Agoko 
Eimankomwi A. 
Dibwet J. 
Bessie A. 
Maisy A. 
Nancy S. 
Buraro D. 
Sarah II. P. 
Andrew T. U. 
Betty S. B. 
Lizablorak S. 
Lagumot H. 
Labi H. 

1/6 
1/3 
1/24 
1/24 
1/24 
1/24 
1/3 
2/3 
1/3 
1/4 
3/70 

W8 
3/70 
1/70 
1/70 
1/70 
1/70 
1/70 
1/70 
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58/1976 'Ccont'd). 
10th March, 1976 

Atabio 339 
(cont'd. ) 

Samuel Beiaua S. 
Briar Rose R. 
Mars Robut S. 
Waibeija 
Eidoruboda T. 
Ei ragenoudi 
Jeremia 
l>Wareow 
Eidebauw 
Samson 
Aoenamwa 
Mary K. 
Kun J. 
Edgar J. 
Eugene J. 
Obeira J. 
Agnes R. Dowabobo 
Garett Hennan 
Susannah R. Capelle 
Eidangeranger T. 
Walter Detsijogo (LTO) 
Maura K. Thoma 
Sohrab Detsijogo 
Rustom Detsijogo 
Janet Tangirau 
Lavinia Boija 
Frank Boija 
Moria Boija (Est. of) 
Drake Boija 
Eibiaun Boija 
Itsiwido Boija (LTD) 
Augusta Dabuae 
Raidinapae A. 
Eimankomwi A. 

Ijuwokoe 231 Dibwet J. 
Bessie A. 
Maisy A. 
Nancy S. 
Buraro D. 
Sarah H. P. 
Andrew T.U. 
Betty S.B. 
Lizab10rak S. 
Lagurilot H. 
Labi H. 
Samuel Beiaua S. 
Briar Rose R. 
Mars Robut S. 
Waibeija 
Eidoruboda T. 
Eiragenoudi 
Jeremia 
Mwareow 
Eidebauw 
Samson 
Aoenam·Ja 
Mary K. 
Kun J. 
Edgar J. 
Eugene J. 
Obeira J. 
Agnes R. Dowabobo 
Garett Hennan 
SusannahR.C. 
Eidangcranger T. 
Walter Detsijogo (LTO) 
Maura K. Thoma 
Sohrab Detsijogo 
Rustom Detsijogo 
Janet Tangirau 

1/70 
1/70 
1/70 
1/20 
1/20 
1/20 
1/20 
1/28 
1/28 
1/28 
1/84 
1/84 
1/504 
1/504 
1/504 
1/504 
1/504 
1/504 
1/112 
1/112 
1/560 
1/560 
1/560 
1/560 
1/560 
1/672 
1/672 
1/672 
1/672 
1/672 
1/672 
1/56 
1/56 
1/28 

1/4 
3/70 
3/70 
3/70 
3/70 
1/70 
1/70 
1/70 
1/70 
1/70 
1/70 
1/70 
1/70 
1/70 
1/20 
1/20 
1/20 
1/20 
1/28 
1/28 
1/28 
1/84 
1/84 
1/504 
1/504 
1/504 
1/504 
1/504 
1/504 
1/112 
1/112 
1/560 
1/56C 
1/560 
1/560 
1/560 

Nauru 
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No. 12 10th March, 1976 
GiN. No. 58/1976 (cont'd). 

Ijuwokoe 231 
(cont'd) . 

'. 

Ijuwokoe 230 

Lavinia Boija 
Frank Boij a 
Moria Boija (Est. of) 
Drake Boija 
Eibiaun Boij a 
ItsiwidoBoij a (L TO) 
Augusta Dabuae 
Raidinapae A. 
Eimankomwi A. 

Duenaran ~t Tom 
Livingston Aij 
Derenigae Aij 
Egageiwa Aoenamwa 
Agnes R. Dowabobo 
Garett 'Herman 
Eiraidongio 
Eiraidongio (LTD) 
Deijenenoa Adengo 
Bibidae Deaido (LTO) 
Don Deaido 
Nei Takea Akamwarar (LIO) 

Ijuwokoe 336 Roy John Ware Bwarro 
Adllllgur Eideradabuk 

Vemba Adegunow Abemama 
Paris Clement Beno Demaro 

Tedinibow Abemama 
Walter Raitsi 
Ara,jeij ,Raitsi 
Eideraidit Eimoatena Itsimaera 
Dagaganedo Dube 
Eidanogoneida Demalllla 
Matirik Keitsito 
Goded Keitsito 
Temaroutsi Keitsito (LIO) 
Lilian Eirubllll 
Eidudog Mona Lisa Andrew 
Hypatia Luce1ene Gadeauwa 
Isaac Eovwaoin Aremwa 
Lydia Ann Aremwa 
Lira Phyllis Aremwa 
Samuel Goma Aremwa 
Nei Tongongoij Aremwa (LTD) 
Wilhelmina Eobob 
Sydney L.Aingimea 
Hindmarsh Stephen 
Sydney Anderson 
Eigatoiya Auriom 
Anginibe Auriom 
Eirere Apen 
EidllllgaP. A. Deimeang 
Joseph Detsimea (LTO) 
Biribirinang Dick 
Juanita Emeae Dick 
Anthony Detsimea 
Duenaran Mongoria Tom 
Livingston Aij 
Derenigae Aij 
Eiribanedouw Atan Tom 
Atangarena Otto 
Detogobea Deinuga 
Lorenzo Deinuga 
Eimon Kllll 
Eigagang Peter 
Eidllllllllge Gongauw 
Grace Roderick 
Melody Graham Pitcher 
Lynard Willie Halstead 
Joyce Willie Halstead 

1/672 
1/672 
1/672 
1/672 
1/672 
1/672 
1/56 
1/56 
1/28 

1/12 
1/12 
1/12 
1/4, 
1/8 
1/8 
5/64 
1/48 
5/64 
1/48 
7/192 
1/64 

1/21 
1/21 

1/21 
1/28 
1/28 
1/168 
1/168 
1/168 
1/168 
1/168 
1/168 
1/224 
1/224 
1/224 
1/224 
1/224 
1/224 
1/224 
1/224 
1/42 
1/42 
1/42 
1/14 
1/28 
1/28 
1/28 
1/28 
1/28 
1/28 
1/28 
1/28 
1/70 
1/70 
1/70 
1/70 
1/70 
1/84 
1/84 
1/84 
1/84 
1/84 
1/336 
1/336 
1/336 
1/336 

Nauru 
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1juwokoc 336 (cont'd) 
Ljuwokoe 334 

Idonga 338 

(lilac T'ee) 
(Earmvemwe T' ee) 

Idonga 342 

7. 

10th March, 1976 

Lnia Kephas 
Erobudo D. 
Calis C. 
Heinrich 
Mi1ka Denitage 
Lilac Japhet 
Enna Gadabu 
Ea:mwemwe Bernicke 
Adimim 1leduna 
Dorodeab 1leduna 
Renzo Paul 
Ron Eobob 
Rotiouda 
Linke 
Eidibinaomat Tebou'Wa 
Etto Aingimea 
Atewogen Agege 
Paulem Keppa 
Min Keppa 
Ren Basil 
Ekauwe 

1/7 
1/2 
1/2 
1/2 
1/14 
1/14 
1/14 
1/14 
1/14 
1/14 
1/42 
1/42 
1/84 
1/84 
1/4 
1/4 
1/4 
1/16 
1/16 
1/16 
1/16 

Nauru 

(NOO'E: In accordance with the Sup.reme Ccurt Judgement of 9/8/1973 portion 341, 
Mackin on the approved plan, is owned by Eibaeoeda Scotty and the persons 
named in Gazette No. 52 of 1937 as joint ol'mers with her, or their 
successors, if any.) 
Mackin 341 Eibaoeda Scotty 1/4 

Dated 2pd March, 1976. 

G.N. No. 59/1976 

J\buenengin 1/4 
Daragauw (dectCl) 1/4 
Toweis (dec'd) 1/8 
Dobl"ar (dec' d) 1/8 

SPECIAL NOTICE 
ESTATES 

R. L. DE SILVA, 
Registrar, Supreme C?urt. 

The Nauru Lands Committee will be dealing with the Estates of the 
following deceased persons at the Domaneab on time and date as indicated below:-

Robert Moses 
Teresia Hedmon 
Samuel Mateti MWareow 
Eidietarab Giouba 
Eiyabo 1letenamo 
Elise Kepae 

Time 

9.30 a.m. 
2.30 p.m. 
9.30 a.m. 
9.30 a.m. 
2.30 p.m. 
9.30 a.m. 

Date 

15/3/76 
15/3/76 
16/3/76 
17/3/76 
17/3/76 
19/3/76 

Those who have interests in the above estates are invited to attend. 

C.N. No. 60/1976 NAURU PUBLIC SERVICE 
DEPAR~T OF CIVIL AVIATION 

C~\TION OF OFFICES 

Jeremia, 
Secretary. 

The following positions are hereby in accordance with the provisions of Sect i on 
15(1)(a) of the Public Service Act 1961 1975. 

Department Designation of office No. of Positions Salary 

Civil Aviation Air Hostess 12 $3,138 (actuul) 

DATED this 5th day of March, 1976. 
A. BERNJCKE, 

ACTING PRESIDENT_' __ _ 
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10th March, 1976 

BIRlllS, DEAlllS & MARRIAGES ORDINANCE 

1957 - 1967 

Nauru 

Births, deaths and marriages registered during week ended. 10th March, 1976 were:-

1. NAlJRlJAN 

NAME 
Ayisha Ancor Mon 
Mannay Eobadine 
Merry1is 

2.0.1'.1. 
Ioteba Nangoi 
Matang Tataua 
Tebano Anterea 
Ruataake Mangouea 
Nei Tireta Biremona 

1.NAURllAN 
NAME 

Bertha Eoaeo 
Dan10ck Wadeno Dagadeirok 
Adam 
Numogdeiye Eora 

BIRTIlS 

DATE OF BIRlll SEX 

27. 2. 1976 F 
12. 8. 1975 F 

26. 1. 1976 M 
17. 1. 1976 M 
25. 2. 1976 M 
3. 2. 1976 M 

22. 2. 1976 F 

DEAlllS 

DATE OF DEAlll SEX 
2. 3. 1976 F 

29. '2. 1976 M 
22. 2. 1976 M 

MARRIAGES 

REG'D DIST. M::YIHER'S NAME 

Meneng Esther Diringa 
Iyuw Nei Entatan Dira 

N.P.C. Location 
N.r.C. Location 
N.P.C. Location 
N.r.C. Location 
N.P.C. Location 

AGE REG'D DIST. TRIBE 
76 Yrs. Nibok EaJTl\Iit 

4 Hrs Ai!>'o Iruwa 
20 Yrs. Nibok Eamwidmwit 

Yvonne Fritz, ofEwa District, and Mars Dagabo Scotty of Nibok District, on 18th 
February, 1976 by the Rev. David R. Bush, at Orro Central Church, Nauru. 

Einunginit Dabwido of Meneng District, 
25th January, 1976 by the Pastor James 
Nauru. 

. "'. 

.~ -
and Allan Jordan of Aiwo Dis trict, on 
Paul Aingimea, at Orro Central Church, 

SIMJN GILLETT, 
REGISTRAR. 

BIRlllS, DEAlllS & MARRIAGES . 

. , 

. 
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DISTRICT OF ANIBARE 

o 100
' 2001 300' L __ 
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PLAN "DISTANceS Af',I£ SHOWI'HN FEET AND IN METREs 

234 
"ATABIO d 

(AOt:ONG .. 00) 

229 
"IJUWOKOE" 
(AtlfCH.Cl.cci) 

334 
~IJVWOKOE~ 

PLAN "PRe:p~.flY", af~ DIRECTOR OF LANDS AND SURvEY 

APPROVED ~~ REGISTRAR OF' THE SUPRE~E COURT 

242 
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(roE TER G&eo.) 

240 
"ATEMOR" 

(REliZO b CO) 

TH~ AREA OF EACH OF THE 

TEN PORTiON" SHOWN ON 

THIS PLAN IS ; 

1.,5,sSIZ ACRES 
( = 0.63055 HECTARES) 




